

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/24/2021 10:02 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98940-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KYLE P. KEELY, individually and as the natural father and
guardian of M.K., a minor,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

GARTH A. AHEARN
Assistant Attorney General
WSB No.: 29840
1250 Pacific Ave., Suite 105
P.O. Box 2317
Tacoma, WA 98402-2317
Phone: (253) 593-5243
OID No.: 91105

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....2

III. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. In 2010, DSHS Received Three Referrals About the Family: the Sole Referral Alleging Possible Child Neglect Was Investigated, Services Offered, and the Referral Closed by December 2010.....4

 B. In June 2011, DSHS Received a Fourth Referral: It Did Not Allege Child Abuse or Neglect.....5

 C. In February 2012, M.K. Was Born Healthy: DSHS Received No Referrals Regarding Him or the Family Until the Assault Occurred Nine Months Later6

 D. In Litigation Below, the Court of Appeals Correctly Concluded That Dismissal Was Appropriate Because Keely Offered No Evidence to Establish Cause In Fact, Only Speculation.....9

IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED11

 A. Review Is Not Warranted of This Unpublished Decision That Does No More Than Apply Well-Settled Law Governing Cause In Fact to the Specific Facts Presented by This Case.....12

 1. The Decision Below Correctly Determined That Keely Failed to Present Sufficient Evidence to Establish Cause in Fact Without Impermissible Speculation12

 2. Keely’s Contentions Regarding Foreseeability, Superseding Cause, and Field of Danger Are Inapposite15

B.	Review Is Not Warranted on the Issue of Duty, Which the Unpublished Decision Assumed and Did Not Address	18
V.	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Behla v. R.J. Jung, LLC</i> , 11 Wn. App. 2d 329, 453 P.3d 729.....	14
<i>Estate of Bordon ex rel. Anderson v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 227, 95 P.3d 764 (2004), <i>review denied</i> , 195 Wn.2d 1012 (2020).....	14, 15
<i>H.B.H. v. State</i> , 197 Wn. App. 77, 387 P.3d 1093 (2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 192 Wn.2d 154, 429 P.3d 484 (2018).....	12
<i>Hansen v. Friend</i> , 118 Wn.2d 476, 824 P.2d 483 (1992).....	16
<i>Joyce v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 306, 119 P.3d 825 (2005).....	18
<i>Keely v. State</i> , No. 51639-0-II, 2020 WL 6888987 (Wash. Ct. App. Nov. 24, 2020).....	passim
<i>Martini v. Post</i> , 178 Wn. App. 153, 313 P.3d 473 (2013).....	12
<i>Melville v. State</i> , 115 Wn.2d 34, 793 P.2d 952 (1990).....	15
<i>Meyers v. Ferndale Sch. Dist.</i> , 12 Wn. App. 2d 254, 457 P.3d 483, <i>aff’d</i> , No. 98280-5, 2021 WL 822221 (Wash. Mar. 4, 2021).....	17
<i>Tyner v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 68, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000).....	13
<i>Walters v. Hampton</i> , 14 Wn. App. 548, 543 P.2d 648 (1975).....	18

Washburn v. City of Federal Way,
178 Wn.2d 732, 310 P.3d 1275 (2013)..... 18

Statutes

RCW 26.44 1
RCW 26.44.050 16
RCW 43.216.906. 1

Rules

RAP 13.4(b) 19
